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UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS, EASTERN DIVISION

LAWRENCE E. JAFFE PENSION PLAN, ON
BEHALF OF ITSELF AND ALL OTHERS SIMILARLY
SITUATED, Lead Case No. 02-C-5893 (Consoli-
dated)

Plaintiffs,
CLASS ACTION
- against -
Judge Ronald A. Guzman
HOUSEHOLD INTERNATIONAL, INC., ET AL.,

Defendants.

e N N N N N N N N N N N N N

DECLARATION OF THOMAS J. KAVALER IN SUPPORT
OF DEFENDANTS’ SUPPLEMENTAL MEMORANDUM OF
LAW IN OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFFS’ MOTION IN
LIMINE NO. 4

STATE OF ILLINOIS )
D Ss.:
COUNTY OF COOK )

I, THOMAS J. KAVALER, declare as follows:

1. I am a member of the general and trial bars of this Court and a member of the
firm of Cahill Gordon & Reindel LLP, attorneys for Household International, Inc., William F.
Aldinger, David A. Schoenholz and Gary Gilmer, Defendants in this action. I submit this decla-
ration to place before the Court certain information and documents referenced in Defendants’

Supplemental Memorandum of Law in Opposition to Plaintiffs’ Motion In Limine No. 4.

2. Attached hereto as Exhibit A is a true and correct copy of the document bear-

ing production control numbers HHS 03007059- HHS 03007061 produced in this litigation.

3. Attached hereto as Exhibit B is a true and correct copy of the document bear-

ing production control number HHS 02139766 produced in this litigation.
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4. Attached hereto as Exhibit C is a true and correct copy of the of the documents

bearing production control numbers HHS 02529583- HHS 02529585 produced in this litigation.

5. Attached hereto as Exhibit D is a true and correct copy of the of the document

bearing production control numbers HHS 02881829- HHS 02881830 produced in this litigation.

6. Attached hereto as Exhibit E is a true and correct copy of the of the document

bearing production control number HHS 02645839 produced in this litigation.

7. Attached hereto as Exhibit F is a true and correct copy of the of the document
bearing production control numbers HHS 03096666- HHS 03096667 produced in this litigation
as marked by Plaintiffs as Exhibit 34 to the Deposition of Kathleen Curtin taken by Plaintiffs on

January 25, 2007.

8. Attached hereto as Exhibit G is a true and correct copy of the of the document

bearing production control numbers HHS 02857664- HHS 02857675 produced in this litigation.

9. Attached hereto as Exhibit H is a true and correct excerpt of the Transcript of

the Deposition of Thomas Schneider, taken by Plaintiffs on May 4, 2006.

10. Attached hereto as Exhibit I is a true and correct excerpt of the Transcript of

the Deposition of Robin Allcock, taken by Plaintiffs on March 7, 2007.

Executed this 13th day of March, 2009, in Chicago, Illinois.

/s / Thomas J. Kavaler
Thomas J. Kavaler
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15

.0 Office of the General Counsel
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15.0 OFFICE OF THE GENERAL COUNSEL

Charter:

The Office of the General Counsel (HI's law department)
directs, on a worldwide basis, the total spectrum of law and
related services (excluding corporate taxation) to assure
corporate compliance with all applicable laws and regula-
tions and to assist the corporation in achieving its busi-
ness objectives in a lawful, professicnal and proper manner.

Policies:
15.1 Reporting Relationship

Bach attorney in the Office of the General Counsel reports
on a solid line basis directly to the HI General Counsel, ox
indirectly through other attorneys, to the HI General Coun-
sel. An HI Assistant General Counsel and the General Coun-
sel for a business segment or corporate function has the
responsibility for the legal affairs of that segment or
function and as such reports on a dotted line basis to the
managing director or executive responsible for that segment
or function. The HI General Counsel will, accordingly,
consult with each relevant managing director or executive in
making the following key decisions for his direct reports:
performance appraisals, hiring, promotion, demotion, termi-

nation, MBO setting, award determination, and compensation
levels. ’

15.2 Legal Services

All legal services for HI shall be provided exclusively by,
or under the management and control, of the Office of the
General Counsel, except for certain routine collection
matters which have been delegated to the management of the
consumer lending business segment. The retention of any

attorney or law firm to represent HI, or any of its subsidi-
aries, must be approved by the appropriate HI Assistant
General Counsel or General Counsel for the applicable busi-
ness segment or corporate function.

15.3 Record Retention
Records that are of value to the corporation's objectives or
that fulfill legal requirements must be retained and pre-

served in accordance with the information and records man-
agement manual.

15.4 Legal Compliance

http:/...:F1F54BFO4OD6868689838546968640A3888540C785958599819340C396A495A2859 11/8/99 /
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15.0 Office of the General Counsel

HI shall cooperate fully with all federal, state, and local
. governmental agencies and officials, both domestic and
_ foreign, in connection with lawful and proper inquiries and
investigations. The Office of the General Counsel of HI
shall be promptly informed of all such inquiries and inves-—
tigations before any response thereto is transmitted to the
agency or the official.

On the same day that any employee is served with notice of a
lawsuit (or of a counterclaim in a collection matter)
against HI, the Office of the General Counsel shall be
orally advised of such notice and the summons, complaint or
other legal process shall be forwarded to an Office of the
General Counsel member by express mail. Foreclosures,

garnishments and bankruptcy notices are excluded from this
policy.

15.5 Affiliate Transactions/Record keeping

Prior to entering into any transaction between any two or
more subsidiaries of HI, the transaction must be reviewed by
the respective General Counsel of each of the subsidiaries.
It will be the responsibility of such General Counsel to

Page 2 of 3

obtain approval of the transaction by the Board of Directors
of either or both subsidiaries when required by a policy of
such subsidiaries. Records must be maintained so as to

support the business judgment and propriety of the transac-
tion.

i 15.6 Conflicts of Interest

Whenever a law firm requests that HI waive a conflict of
interest, the requesting law firm must fully inform HI in
writing of the nature of the conflict. Any HI Assistant
General Counsel or business unit General Counsel, after
consultation with the HI General Counsel, can waive a con-
flict of interest if he or she determines, from the informa-
tion provided in writing by the requesting law firm, that
the conflict is neither materially nor reasonably likely to
become materially adverse to the best interests of HI or any
of its subsidiary corporations. If the conflict involves
two business units, both General Counsels must consent.

HI's General Counsel may waive any conflict without further
consents.

The waiver of a conflict of interest must also be in writing
and must require the requesting law firm to advise HI
promptly if subsequent events cause the conflict to become
materially adverse to HI's best interest. In such an event,

HI retains the right to withdraw the earlier waiver of the
conflict of interest.

All waivers of conflict will contain the following language:

This waiver is subject to the law firm's commitment to
advise HI promptly if subsequent events cause the conflict
to become materially adverse to HI's best interest, and in
‘"> such event HI retains the right to withdraw the earlier
. waiver of the conflict of interest. The law firm warrants -

that it has so informed its prospective client and that the

http:/....F1F54BF040D6868689838540968640A3888540C785958599819340C396A495A2859 11/8/99 s
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15.0 Office of the General Counsel

Page 3 of 3

£

prospective client has ‘consented to this continuing restric-

tion.
' Copies of all letters concerning conflicts of interest and

the waiver or non-waiver thereof will be kept in a central

file maintained by HI's General Counsel.

' ——————r
04/95

.f""""}
o
v
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Date: Novembexr 15, 2001

To: All MA HFC Sales Offices and HFCPS Manaéers

From: Paul Piéhoske - HFC Sales

subject: MA - Maximum APR for Closed-End Real Estate and
PHL/PEL Loans

Introduction

Effective immediately, the maximum APR on all closed-end
real estate and PHL/PEL lcans put into Rescission are being

changed as noted below. The APR is based on the contract
rate plus Points that are charged.

Maximum APR’s

The maximum APR for all 1%° lien closed-end real estate and
PHL/PEL loans as well as all 28 lien closed-end real estate

and PHL/PEL loans with an assessed property value over
$40,000 is 20%.

The maximum APR for all 2™ lien closed-end real estate and
PHL/PEL loans with an assessed property value less than or
equal to $40,000 is 18%. No Points can be assessed.

Reminder: The property value for a PHL loan can be
determined from the verbal value provided by the customer ox
by the sales office knowledge of the area for PHL loans
where no appraisal is obtained.

Loans Put Into Rescission

- @alculation. - Until the Program Codes are updated,

CONFIDENTIAL

For loans put into Rescission the APR from the Payment
Calculation run prior to SAVE TERMS cannot exceed the
maximum APR's as noted above. If the APR exceeds the
maximum APR, sales offices MUST change the contract rate so
the APR is less than or egual to the maximum APR.

To allow for loans currently in Resc¢ission to be funded, the
maximum APR fields on the SAFE Program Code have not yet
been updated. Once the Program Codes have been updated,
Vision will begin returning an “E-INTEREST RATE” error
message whenever the APR is over 20% when doing a Payment
sales.
offices must ensure the APR does not exceed the maximum APR
for any loan put into Rescission,

For loans that cannot exceed an APR of 18%, sales offices
will ALWAYS need to ensure the APR does not exceed 18% when
putting a loan into Rescission. -‘Since the same Program

Codes, regardless of APR, will be used, they will all be
updated with 20%.

HHS 02529584
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NOTE: The maximum APR restrictions should not effect
closed-end real estate loams, Since all MA closed-end real
estate loans are made below the High Cost Home Loan
thresholds, which are cuxrently undexr the maximum APR’S, no
real estate loans should be put into Rescission over the
maximum APR.

Questions

Please refer all questions to your District Sales Manager.

RGB

Bulletin/Jim/BB15MAapr .bb

CONFIDENTIAL
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. Household Procesting 951 Welpel Drive ' 630, 617.7000
i et J A Household intemational Etmhurst, X 80126,
B Company
DATE: March 30, 1998,
TO: . Gary Gilmer
" FROM: . Robin Alcoli’
Kathy Madison

SUBJECT: Points Assessn{ent.

The assessment of points on the full balance of refinanced HFC loans (PRS
loans) was discussed today with the following agreed upon parameters:

« 5 points (5% origination fes) or state maximum must be assessed on the
entire balance (refinanced balance and new money), where, authorized;

~ no buydown option (until we start charging the appropriate fees, buydowns
should be deferred); . .

MMJ « 6 month PHL/M2 month RE point assessment moratorium (l.e. don’t assess

, WO points on the refinanced batance if rewriting a PHL within 6 months or a RE '
"y ot within 12 months); ' :

e o recharging of points on collection rewiite loans; and

e understand if there are ariy compensation issues,”

. HFC P&CS can impleméﬁt this 'change when refinancing revolving to revolving,
revolving to closed-end, or closed-end to revolving without system changes.
System changes are necessary when refinancing closed-end to closed-

The current time estimate for the CE to CE system glfangés is 3 weeks.
To implement as soon as praptfoal, the following tasks must be completed:

o HFC Law Dept. review of state laws (1 week);

CONFIDENTIAL

HHS 02881829
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* HTS review and system changes to closed-end system (3 weeks);

¢ revision of each state’s Compliance Checklist (2 weeks) (4 checklists per
state); -

e revislon of current law records (1 week); and
= [mplementation memo and manual change sign-off (1 week).

Critical path tasks are system changes and checklist revisj

- the exception of HFC Law review, can be completed sipmjittaneously. Therefore

projected implementation date for change is 3 weeks, {

ADDITIONAL FEES UNDER REVIEW

The fee assessmen f wil iy rowde a fimeline for implementmg the
recommended fees Yy April 7.

The fees under review are:

RL Annual Fees (increase NRE & RE {o $50 where authorlzed)
RL Bad Check Charge (increase NRE & RE to $25 where authorized

i ate Charges (state review to Increase maximum)

Dotument Preparation Fee

Tax Service Fee

Commitment Fee

Application Fee

Over Credit Limit Fee .

Bad Check Charge on closed-end accounts (SPR has already been
submifted)

L.oan Processing Fee

" o 9 8 ¢ 8 8 & €@

GC:  Greg Snyder
Joe Vozar
Cheryl Wengroff
Kay Curtin
Kathy Mikos'

CONFIDENTIAL

PPP from 3 to 5 years in AZ, CT, GA, NH (target completion date is 4/20/98)

HHS 02881830
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Jean S Raisbeck l’g-:_ " GaryD. RaueniiuehlerlUSlHousehold@HFN
TN -

5 M 04/19/2002 07:49 AM Subject:  Re: form for PA and US[Y

Yes, Andy Budish approved this already.

Gary D. Rauvenbuehler

.4 Gary D. Rauenbuehler To: Jean S Raisbeck/US/Household@HFN
. cc:
HOUSEHDLD 04/19/2002 06:53 AM Subject:  Re: form for PA and US[)

Has the law department reviewed and approved this form ?

Jean S Raisbeck -
Jea|'1 S Raisbeck To: Gary D. Rauenbuehler/US/Household@HFN
o cc:
:E 04/18/2002 03:50 PM Subject: form for PA and US
Gary, . :
this Is the form we need added to flat forms for the whole US, except PA, 1t should print at application
complete with the GFE. ;

| can add the Verblage you have for PA to the bottom of this.

RatePoint_bars.p
| / gz )R

//‘“Z/Z Sz <

\

CONFIDENTIAL HHS 02645839
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TE712I2000 0446 PR

Yo; Joe A. Vozar/Housshold Intemational@HFN

o Tom X. SchnelderHousehold intemationak@HFN, Carin M, Rodemoysr/Househokd intsmational@HFN
Subject: Variable Rate Revolving PHL Loans

Taked to Tom and he said the max variable and fixed rate would be the same in all thess

states.....axcoption being NC where fixed is 15% while variable Is 18%. Fowarded by Robia L
Alicock/Housshold Intamational on 08/1 M2000 04:48 PM

,pd‘el‘ald Robln L Allkock

USH8/2000 02:63 P

To; Joa A, Vozar/Housshold International@HFN, Ronald L. BruckertHousshold international@HFN, Thomas
M, DetalichHousehold Intemationa!@HFN, Kathiyn X. Madison/Household International@HFN

cc Kim 8. Schnekier/Household internationsI@HFN, Susan R, Mocerino/Household International@HFN,
Kathieen K. CurtivHousehoid Intemational@HFN

Subject: Variable Rate Revoiving PHL Loans

We need your input on the attached, As reference it's come to our attention (via AG complaint) that in
some states our RL variable PHL's have a disclosed rate that 30 far exceeds @ state max that the state
could argue {and has in the case of NC) that our product is not a variable rete loan. NC s the most
axtreme case but we have other slates as atlached with the same issues. For exampie, in NC tha rats is
capped at 16% while some of our variable rate products are at prime + 18.% therefore we'd need (short of
prime being negative) got down on a variable basis lo a product less than 16%, We've laid out 3 few
options below. Spetifically, we'd suggest that a variable rate RL PHL product not be offered In these
stales. I'd appreciate your thoughis on these as well as any other suggestions. Thanks.

Forwarded by Robin L, AlicockHousshoks hitesnational on 05/18/2000 02:20 PM

e

s e
o7, o~ 7 Tom X. Schisider 05/18/2000 01:28 PM

To: Robin L. Alicock/Household International @HFN .
cc i
Subjact: Variable Rate Revolving PHL Loans

There is currently a situation in a number of states wheseas our revolving PHL loans have a disclosed rate
{(Margin -+ Prime) that far exceeds the state”s maximum APR, For instance, the account in North Carolina
disclosed 2 Margin of 16.9% with a prisos of 8% even thought the maximum Zod mortgage rate in North Carolina
is 16%. You may remember that this situation was the subject of a recent letter from the North Caroling AG who
questicosd whether our variable rate revolving loan was, in fact, truly variable.

Listed below are the states where we experience & similar problem due to low state maximam rates,

CONFIDENTIAL CE HHS 03096666

DEP. EXH. #34
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L ) Vo

STATE MAX RATE
Coloredo 21%

Florida 13%
Indiana 21%

Towa . 1%
Kentucky 2%
Louisiang 21%
Massachugeity 18%

Maine 18%
Nebraska 21%

North Carolina 15% (Ists) 16% (20ds)
Oklaboma 21%

Rhods fsland 21%
‘Wyoming 21%

1 have discussed this sitnation with Legal, It appears that we have oaly a small mamber of visble options
available to us to eliminate this isyue, : ’

1. Eliminate the variabls rate option and offer only Gxed rats revolving PHL loans in the sffected states,
This is my recommended courss of aotlog. I've obtalned the following percsntuges from Marketing
reganding how many RL FHL Joans are made on 8 variable rate basis versus a fixed rats busis,

Batity Fixed Variable Total Perceatage Varizble
HEC 50,729 37,000 87,729 2%
Bens 18,383 27,000 43,883 8%

Although the variable rate perceatage is fairly high in both eatities, my gnt feeling is that the elimination
of the variable vate Ioan would not dramatically impact our ability 1o “sell” revolving PHL loans in these
states, The salcs oftkce would quickly switch to the remaining fixed vate product withont a drop-ofY in
business, ‘This chengs would nor impact our sbility 1o utilize Pasity since in the HFC world we siill have
a balloon payment festure with would qualify e loans as “aliteramive montgages”.

2. Instruct the sales offices to redoce s nmount of the Margin nsed with inputting the loag 30 that the
Prime -+ marpin will not excesd the state ratc maximum. Thus, in the Narth Carolina exampls above thie
sales office would coter Prime (9%) + 2 margin of 7% in onder to match the 16% state maximom rate. ¥ do not
favorihis optionas it provides 50 upward moversent I a rising rate eaviromnent and only benefits the
customer by providing a possibiiity of « lower xats should the Prime drop,

3. A 1hird option would be similar 1o option 2, 1o price the iritial rats of Prime plns the margin to a rate
stightly sbove s atate maximum,  Using the above exampls, wo would price the loan to Prims (9%) + 8%
to make the initlal raie 1% above the state maximum, This would permmit a drop in the Prime with 10 resulting
drop in the customer’s rate, Legal has indleated that this could be a problem since the inilial disclosed rate
would be sbove cur rate cap and any small downward movement in the Prime would not result in 2 rate
decrease for the customer.

Your comments

CONFIDENTIAL HHS 03096667
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Exhibit G
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May 21, 2002

Mr. Paul Swicrczek

Chief Examiner

State of New Jersey

Department of Banking and Insurance
Division of Banking

P O Box 40

Trenton, NJ 05625

Re: Official Examination-2001
Household Finance Corporation I
Reference # 8500041C20

Dear Mr. Swierczek:

We are in receipt of your examination report dated Apnil 17, 2002 regarding the examination that was
conducted in October 2001. Thank you for providing us the opportunity to respond to your findings.-

VIOLATIONS Statute/Regulation
First Mortgage

1. N.J.S.A. 46:10B — Mortgage Loans:

2. Prepayment of mortgage loan may be made by or on behalf of a mortgagor at any time without
penalty...

3. Any holder of a mortgage losn or agent acting on behalf of the holder of a mortgage loan who shall
Kknowingly demand and receive prepayment fees...shall be lizble to the mortgagor for the return of the
whole amount of the prepayment fees so received, plus interest thereon from the date of such receipt at
the rate of 6% per annum.

A review of the mortgage loans disclosed that the licensee is currently charging prepayment penalties on its
closed-end fixst and second mortgage “pay right reward loan products”. This loan program has been in
existence since November 1, 1999 and allows for an adjustment to the contract rate of 50 basis points (25
basis points as of 12/27/99) at the end of the 36 months, 48 months and 60 months if al} payments are made
within 30 days of their due date. Although this loan product does allow for a rate reduction, there is no
provision in the note for a rate increase, as would typically be found in a variable rate loan product. If the
borrower does not make all payments within 30 days of the due date, the loan rate is not reduced leaving
— the loan with 2 fixed rate, If the loan has paid off within 3 years of the loan agreement date, 2 prepayment
penalty has been and will be assessed. It must be noted that the potential downward variation in the interest
rate is not determined by any independent index outside of the control of the lender and the borrower, but is
instead triggered only by the completion of specific action by the borrower-36 months of timely payments.
Typical variable rat¢ loan products provide for both upward and downward movement of the interest rate
based upon a particular index that is identified at the outset of the loan. The Department asserted in the
February 27, 2002 mecting and again asserts that it appears that the pay right reward loan products are, in
- reality, as they have functioned to date, fixed rate loan products.
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The licensee’s position has been that these loans are, in fact, varieble rate loans as defined under the
Alternative Mortgage Transaction Parity Act (“AMTPA”). The licensee therefore has maintained it may
charge prepayrent penalties on these loan products under the preemptive effect of AMTPA on New
Jersey's law prohibiting penatties.

The prepayment penalty under this program will be assessed if the entire balance is prepaid at any time
within 3 years of the loan agrecment date (5 years prior to October 15, 2001). The penalty assessed is
equal to 6 months’ interest at the contract rate of the original amount financed not the existing balance
before payoff. Although basing the prepayment penalty on the amount financed usually results in a benefit
to the borrower, it is possible that the existing balance before payofF could be lower than the amount
financed. In addition, if the loan is paid off with procceds from another loan with Houschold Finance
Corporation ITI, no prepayment penslty is imposed,

A review of the licensee's records disclosed that since this product has been In existence (INovember 1,
1999 through February 3, 2002), 3,175 “Pay Right Reward” Joan products have been consummared for 8
total amount financed of $371,978,432.03, During this same period, 642 pay right reward loans have been
paid off for a grand total of $62,167,451.91, Also, of the 642 accounts that paid off, there were 291 or
45.33% which reflected a principal payoff balance of $26,720,755.98, were charged prepayment penalties
totaling $1,557,720.65. These accounts represent the borrowers that did not elect to refinance with
Houschold Finance Corporation ITL.

Since all of the loans on the prepayment penalty printout provided were paid off within three years of the
loan agreement date, there was nio opportunity for any of the 251 borrowers to see an interest rate reduction
since they had not yet had 36 months of payments. Therefore, since the interest rate could not move during
the above period of time, it is the position of this Department that the Joans listed on the prepayment
penalty printout should be deemed to be and classified as fixed rate, closed-end loans, which vnder state
law, are exempt from prepayment penalties. The Department is requesting that the licensee refund all
prepayment penalties assessed to New Jersey borrowers who have paid off pay right reward loans since the
inception of the program. It is our understanding that certain changes proposed to this program may serve
to address the assessment of prepayment penalties for pay right rewards loan program borrowers in the
future, Additional explanatory information about those proposed changes is requested.

It is noted that & violation of the statuary prohibition against prepayment penalties was cited during the
previous examination that was conducted as of September 17, 1999, Ar that time, the licensee’s notes for
first and second closed-end, fixed 7ate mortgage loans containcd a clause that provided for a prepayment
penalty. However, as of the date of that examination, there had been no prepayment penalties assessed
against the borrowers due to the newness of the program that had begun on June 1, 1999 for second
mortgages and on Septermber 1, 1599 for first mortgages.

& teview of the paid, open-end or revolving fixed and variable rate mortgage loans disclosed that the
prepayment penalty which is asserted to be allowed under AMTPA is being based on the credit limit and
ot the balance prior to prepayment of the loan.

-Also, a random sample of paid revolving first and secondary mortgage loans revealed that, in several
instances, the prepayment penzlty that was calculated by spplying the monthly periodic rate to the credit
Jimit fesulted in the borrower being charged a prepayment penalty that exceeded the penalty that would
have been assessed if it were based on the balance prior to prepayment of the joan.

According to a printout that was obtained ﬁ?m the licensee, 590 New Jersey loan accounts were charged
prepayment penaltics totaling $1,406,828.40 during the period from November 1, 1999 to Noverber 30,
2001. ’
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The issue of the manner in which the prepayment penalty is calculated on open-end mortgage loans was
discussed during a telephone conference call that took place on January 28% 2002 and again during 2
meeting held at the department on February 27% 2002. During the telephone conference call, the
department was advised that a change in the method by which the prepayment penalty would be caleulated
on open-end loans would be changed effective February 4, 2002 to base the calculation on the Jesser of the
balance prior 1o payoff or the credit limit. The Department js pleased with the licensee’s decision to change
the procedure for new loans, However, the Department requests that the licensee review all such open-end
Joans paid off since the last examination to determine how many borrowers may have been required to pay
2 higher prepayment penalty based upon a calenlation using the credit limit rather the balance prior to
payoff. It is further requested that such borrowers be refunded any difference in the prepayment ponalty
that would be due utilizing a calculation based upon the balance prior to payoff.

Response:

As the Department is aware, there have been ongoing written and oral discussions concerning Household's
“pay Right Rewards Loan Products” (“PRR Product”), moast recently at the February 27, 2002 meeting. As
we have indicated previously, while our PRR Product is not one of the traditionally recognized “alternative
mortgage transaction products” (such as a closed-end Adjustable Rate Mortgage (“ARM Loan™), a closed-
end balloon term loan, or a varisble sate home equity line of credit ticd to an index), it doss meet the
definition of an “alternative mortgage transaction” under the Alternative Montgage Transactions Party Act
(‘AMTPA"). ’

Household’s closed-end first and secondary mortgage loan PRR Products are slternative mortgage transactions
within the definition of 12 U.S.C. Section 3802(1) as they provide for “adfustments fo the interest rate” in
compliance with Office of Thrift Supervision (“*OTS") regulation 12 C.F.R. Section 560.35. This regulation,
which deals with adjustments to home loars, provides as follows: o

“Adjustments to the interest rate shall correspond directly to the movement of an index satisfying the
requirements of paragraph (d) of this section. A Federal savings association also may increase the interest”
rate pursuant to a formula or schedule that specifies the amount of increase, the rime at which it may be made -
and which is set forth in the loan contract. A Federal ssvings association may decrease the interest rate at

any time,"

Household’s PRR Product complies with this requirement. Both in this examination report as well as at our
February 27° meeting, the Department bas asserted that it appears that the PRR Products are, in rexlity, as they
have functioned to date, fixed rate Joan products. I think its important to understand that thee is nothing in
AMTPA which would require that the feature which makes a loan product an “alternative mortgage transaction”
(i.e. something other than a traditional fixed-rate, fixed-term loan) be operative or bave the ability to be exercised,
before a borrower pays off their loan. As Household noted at the February 27" mecting, many alternative
mortgege products have the potential to be paid off by a borrower before the feature making them an “alrernative
mortgage transaction” is triggered. Many customers pay off balloon term loans before the final balloon payment
becomes due., Where Prime has remained constant, such as was seen several years ago, borrowers with ARM
Loans or varisble rate home equity lines of credit may have secn no adjustments to the interest rate on their loans
before prepaying them. None of these circumstances change the fact that these products are “alternative mortgage

transactions” by definition and entitled to AMTPA preemption.

It should also be noted that the OTS opined, in November 27, 1996 opinion letter, that a fixed 7ate mortgage
product, which provided for an increased interest rate upon 8 specified event of default under the loan contrast,
constituted an “alternative mortgage transaction” within the definition of AMTPA. The OTS felt that because the
interest rate on the loan “may be adjusted” within the plain meaning of 12 USC § 3802(1)(A); and the loan's

}
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default rate constituted a “variation” that affected the interest rate and that was *not common to traditional, fixed-
rate, fixed-term transactions"” as outlined in 12 USC § 3802(1)(C), this was an “alternative mortgage transaction”,
It is significant to note that the OTS was made aware of the fact that the default rate would be wiggered only after
the borrower became delinquent for more than thirty days twice in a revolving twelve-month period. Thus, for
thosc customers who made all monthly payments timely or were not delinquent more than thirty days twics in 2
twelve-month period, the default rate would not be triggered.

As we have notod previously, the chicf counscl of the OTS specifically opined that AMTPA preempted
prepayment penalties in its February 10, 1997 opinion, as follows:

Section 560.34 of the OTS regulations requires that any prepayment on @ real cstate loan must by applied
directly to reduce the balance on the loan, unless the loan contract specifies otherwise, This section also
authorizes federal thrifts to impose & fee for any prepayment of a loan, subject 1o the terms of the loan
contract. The OTS recently concluded that prepayment penalty rostrictions {roposed by & swate law on
variable rate loans were preempted by the Parity Act and that state lenders (other than state banks and
credit unions) that originate variable rate loans under the Parity Act and in conformity with all applicable
OTS regulations need not to comply with the state restrictions.

State licensed lenders such as Household would be considered a housing creditor under AMTPA. Since
housing creditors are required to follow the OTS guidelines and the OTS has opined that late charges and
prepayment penalties arc permitted and that state law prohibitions are preempted, Household is permitted to
utilize the preemption set forth under AMTPA to preempt New Jersey's prohibition against prepayment
penalties as well as {ts 5% of the unpaid amount of the installment late charge limitation.

It should also be noted that two state challenges to the preemptive suthority of AMTPA have been unsuccessful.
In the Virginia district court case of Home Equity Mortgage Association v. Face, 64 F.Supp.2d 584
(B.D.Va.1999), the district court held that Virginia statutes limiting prepayment penaltics for altemnative mortgage
‘transactions were preempted by AMTPA, In Face, the district court examined the issue of whether the federal
regulations and ths OTS interpretive opinjons should be given deference. The Face cowrt, citing Chevron, US.A., |
Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc, 467 U.S. 837, 842-43, 104 S.Ct, 2778, 81 L.Ed.2d 694(1984),
applied the Chevron two-part test: first, whether the plain language of the statute addresses the precise issue; and
second, if the statute is silent on the question, the agency’s interpretation will be upheld if it is & permissible
interpretation of the statute. The Face court found that AMTPA on its face preempted state laws restricting the
making, purchasing and enforcement of alternative mortgage transactions. [t also held that, to the extent that any
such preemption Yas thought controversial as applied to prepayment penalties, the OTS® determination that
AMTPA does préempt these state laws was entitled to deforence because it was a reasonable agency interpretation
of AMTPA, Face was affirmed on appeal (239 F.3d 633(4¥ Cir.(VA) Feb 07, 2001) and Certiorari was denied
(122 5.Ct 58, 151 L.Ed.2d 26, 69 USLW 3791, 70 USLW 3037, 70 USLW 3222, 70 USLW 3234 (U.S, Oct 01,
2001). !

In the New Jersey district court case Shinn v. Encore Mortgage Services, Inc., 96 F.Supp.2d 419, the court held
that New Jersey's mortgage prepayment law, which prohibits penalties for prepayment of mortgage loans, was
preempted by AMTPA. In Shinn, the court examined the issue of the OTS’ authority to issue the regulations at

issue. In its opinion, the court noted that it agreed with the reasoning of the district court in Face, The court also
stated that Conpress had delegated o the Director of the OTS broad authority to “regulate state housing creditors
engaged in altemative mortgage transactions coextensive with the OTS’ authority to regulate comparable federal
housing creditors.” Id at *4. The court went on 10 note that Congress vested the Director of the OTS with the
authority to “prescribe such regulations and issue such orders as the Director may determine necessary for
carrying out this chepter and all other laws within the Director’s jurisdiction.” Id. At *4. The court concluded that

the Direstor of the OTS had the authority to promulgate 12 C.F.R. §560.220 and to issue the 1996 opinion letter.
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| Based on the above information, it is our continuing position that Household’s PRR Product is an
1 “alternative mortgage transaction” under AMTPA. As such, the prepayment penalties and late charges

‘ contracted for and collected since the initial roll-out of this program sre clearly authorized by law and
therefore, we respectfully disagree with the Department that any refunds of prepayment penalties or late
charges collected are due to borrowers.

It was our understanding that this issue, i.e. whether Household's PRR Product was in fact an “alternative
mortgage transaction” under AMTPA, had been resolved at the February 27, 2002 meeting. At that
mecting, Tom Schneider outlined the new Best Practices, which included substantial revisions to the PRR
Product. Indiscussing the-new PRR Product; legal covnsel for Household specifically raised the issue as to
“whedter the existing, as well as the new PRR Product (as outlined iri the new Best Practices initiatives)
wotld-be- considered-an-“altemative mortgage transaction” by the Department or_whether_this_would
rémain-an issue-Gf disagreement.” Susan Toth, the then Deputy Commissioner, conceded that our PRR
Product was-an “alternative montgage ransaction™ and noted that the Deparunent wWas not suggesting that
Houschold had violated any Jaws, 2s our PRR Product met the technical requirements of AMTPA. Instead,

it was the Department's hope that we would be willing to work the Department in implementing products
and practices that the Department felt would best serve the needs of New Jerscy conswmers.

At your request, Household has extensively reviewed the open-end real estate securcd loans on which we
had previously assessed a prepayment penalty based on the account’s credit limit. We looked at the
following loan characteristics in making the review — credit limit, balance at time of pay-off and high
balance during the life of the loan. It was determined that there was 2 total of 732 open-end accounts
(includes both the HFC and Beneficial brand) that were paid in full between January 24, 2000 and February
10, 2002 on which a prepayment penalty was assessed. The total dollar amount of prepayment penalties
assessed on these accounts was $1,806,368.00. : :

Our review indicared that of the total of 732 accounts, only 243 had 2 balance at the time of pey-off that -
would have resulted in & lesser penalty if calculated under our new prepayment policy. 1f Household
voluntarily chose to refund prepayment penalties in excess of our cwrent methodology (lesser of credit
Jimit or pay-off balance), the total would be $95,158.71 or an average of $389.59 per account.

At the February meeting, an example was discussed of a customer who had borrowed only a small
pexcentage of the available credit limit, but was assessed a penalty on the entire credit limit, To determine
if this was a common occurrence, we looked at accounts where the “high balance” over the life of the Joan
was less than 70% of the availsble credit limit. We fousd that there were only 45 accounts with
prepayment penaltics of $62,644.90 (3.47%) that fell into this category. Obviously, this type of situation
was the rare exception.

As zlways, Household is willing to work with the Department to reach 2 mutually acceptable resolution.
We believe the new Best Practices initiatives will benefit New Jersey consumers, ’

_ o 2. N.IA.C.3:2.1.4 (b) 6 ~ Advertising:

This regulation states in part that the advertisement of a mortgage loen by a.:mortgagc banker must include
the name, address, and telephone number of the licensee and the words “licensed by the NJ Department of
Barnking and Insurance”,

A review of the licensee’s mortgage loan advertising indicated that it does not contain the phrase “licensed
- * by the NJ Department of Banking and Insurance”.

The licensee stated that this correction would be made to all future advertisements.
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Response:
Thank you for bringing this omission to our attention. This has been reviewed by our legal counsel and
marketing department. Effective January 9, 2002, the mail advertisements include the verbiage, “New

Jersey: Household Finance Corporation III is licensed by the N.J. Department of Banking and Insurance.
Enclosed is a copy, please refer to Exhibit A.

3, N.J.A.C.3:15-6.9a — Dacumentations

“The borrower, or an agent applying on behalf of a borrawer, shall sign each loan application. If more than
one borrower applies, each borrower and tach agent spplying on behalf of a bomrower shall sign the
application.”

A revicw of the licensee’s loan files revealed that all applicants are still computer generated by the system
and are not signed and dated by the borrowers. Therefore, unless this document is signed and dated by the
borrowers, the accuracy and legality of the document {s being compromised.

Management stated that prior to changing their operating procedures, they would like to wait until the task
force that was put together by the New Jersey Department of Banking and Insurance finishes the e-
documents/e-signatures study.

Response: We believe that no change in operating procedures should be implemented until such time as
the task force established by the New Jersey Department of Banking and Insurance cornpletes its study and
issues its results,

Secondary Mortgage

Mortgage Loan; Form and Contents:
« Ay instrument evidencing 2 secondary mortgage loan shall;

a. Be in the form of a promissory note for a closed-end loan, and in the form of a loan
agreement for en open-end or revolving loan and shall be identifiable by the use of the
words “Secondary Mortgage Loan” printed prominently, in 14-point or larger, centered
and at the top of the promissory note or loan agreement a

A review of the licensee's secondary mortgage loan notes indicated that the licensee's revolving fixed and
variable secondary mortgage loan notes contzin the phrase “This promissory note is subject to the
provisions of the Secondary Mortgage Loan Act” directly beneath the 14-point bold “Secondary Moitgage
Loan” phrase which is centered and atthe top of the promissory note or loan agresment.

Management stated that the secondary mortgage loan notes will be modified 1o comply with the above
statute,

Response:

To comply with the N.J.S.A. 17:} 1¢-26a statute, the appropriate comrection has been made to the Secondary
Mortgage Loan notes (January 28, 2002). Enclosed is a copy. Please refer to Exhibit B.
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5. 1C-28¢c — Seconda

N.J.S.A17: Lenders; Authorized Fees, Points, Chanpes:

«L jcensees shall also have the authority to charge and collect 2 late charge in any amount as may be
provided in the note or loan agreement, but no late charge shall exceed 5% of the amount of payment in
default. Not more than one Jate charge shall be assessed on any one payment in arrcars.”

A review of the licensee's closed-end, fixed rate secondary mongége loan note indicated that it contained
the following late charge clause: ' .

“If you don’t pay any payment in full within 15 days after i’s due, you will also pay a late charge
equal to 10% of the monthly payment or $29, whichever is greater.”

In addition, an inspection of the open-end or revolving secondary mortgage loan note revealed that it
contained the 5% late charge clause.

This violation was cited during the previous cxamination. The representatives of Household Finance

*Corporation I1I stated during the February 27 mecting that this matter would be teken under consideration

and & solution to the problem would be forthcoming.

Response: Please see response to question number 1,

6. N.LS.A.17:11C-30 — Instrument, Documents, Receipts to be Provided to Borrowers; Refunds or
Credits: .

“A secondary lender shall...
f, When a closed-end loan is paid in full, or when an open-end loan is paid in full...
) Stamp or write on the face of the promissory note or loan agrecrnent evidencing the

borrower’s secondary mortgage Joan indebtedness “Paid in Full” or Canceled, “the date
peid and the name and address of the licensee and, within 45 days, return the promissory
note or loan agreement to the borrower,

(6))] Release any lien on reai property and cancel the same of record...and, at the time the
promissory note or joan agreement evidencing the borrower’s secondary mortgage loan
indebtedness is returned, deliver to the borrower such good and sufficient assignments,
releases or any ofher cestificate, instrument or document as may be necessary to vest the
borrower with complets evidence of title..,..”

A review of 28 paid-in-full secondary morigage loans revealed that there is no evidence contained in the
file that the licensee stamps or writes on the face of the note “paid in full” or “canceled,” the date paid and
the name and address of the licensee. Furthermore, there is also no indication in the file when or if the lien
on the borrower's property was released.

However, the licensee does keep a record of the date the loan was paid in the transactional history and the
customer comment page does provide the date the promissory note was semt back to the borrower and the
date the mortgage was sent {o the county court house to be teleased.

Management has indicated that corzective action will be taken immediately.
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Response:

This matter has been brought to the attention of Loretta Abrams, Director of our Record Administration
Department. A process has been implemented to ensure that we are in compliance. Effcctive December
12001, a complete copy of the entire release package and customer package was imaged to become a
permanent part of our records. The contents of each of these packages are us-follows:
Release package: release to county, copy of release fee check
Customer package: note “stamped paid”, copy of release sent to county, copy of release
" check and copy of mortgage.

Consumer Loan

7. N.J.S.A.17:11C-34d — Duties of Lender Incident to Closed-End Consumer Loan:

“Eyery consumer lender, incidenttoa closed-end consumer loan, shell:
d. Upon repayment of the loan in full, mark indelibly cvery obligation and security signed
by the borrower, or a CopY thereof, with the word “paid” or “canceled”, and...cancel and
return any note..,”

A review of 20 paid consumer loans disclosed that there is no evidence in the file to show that the licensee
marked indelibly every paid loan with the word “paid” or “canceled”.

However, the licensee’s transactional history does provide the date the oan was paid off and the customer
comment page contains the date the note was sent back to the borrower.

The management of the licensee indicated that the above situation will be corrected immediately.
Response:
As previously addressed, a process has been implemented to ensure that we are in compliance with stante
N.J.S.A. 17:11C-34d. ‘

COMMENTS

8. Closed-end Consumer Loan Death Claims:

Tt is the responsibility of the licensee to pay off the account balance for any borrower who dies with life
snsurance on their closed-end consumer loan account, Furthermore, any additional monies from the life
insurance company should be forwarded to the estate or beneficiary.

A review of 54 closed-end consumer Joan death claims discloscd the estats or beneficiary on the following
account is duc additional money:

g

["Account # Borrower Additional Amount due Beneficiary
{ 631728-00-116005 Phillip Fasso $1,178.92
60°d 60:2  200Z $T fiel 9922219089: Xed
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Also, Ester Parker (account # 631717-00-990136) had a remaining balance of $983.49 subsequent to the
account being credited with the death claim benefits, This account should be reflecting a “zero” balance. -

In addition, a review of the death claim accounts revealed that copies of the checks that are issued to the
estate or beneficiaries are not contained in the files. This information, zlong with the death certificate and
the transactional history sheet should be kept together in the files in order to cxpedite the exarnination

process. Management has agreed to supply this information for all future death claims,

Furthermore, per Terry Price (Policy & Compliance Support Manager), the refund for the Fasso account

will be send out immediarely and the outstanding account balance on the Ester Parker account wil
off. ' .

Response:

When Mr. Fasso's claim was processed, the employee inadvertently typed an incorrect benefit co
a result the claim was processed incomectly. On January 10, 2002, a check for $1,183.51,

| be paid-

de and as
including

interest, was issued to the estate of Philip Fasso. Enclosed is a copy of the check and letter, please see
Exhibit C. We have addressed this matter with Catherine Chalish, Director of Claims, and she bas assured

us that this was an isolated situation and this situation has becn addressed with the employee.

Ms. Parker's claim was paid correctly according to the date of death. However, while the death claim was
being processed, a non-sufficient funds charge was assessed to the account. As a result, the claim was
insufficient to pay the balance in full. On January 10, 2002, the account was corrected to reflect a zero

balance. Enclosed is a copy of the payment history reflecting & zero balance, please see Exhibit C.

First Mortgage

9, Policies and Procedures‘l’epsinlng to Good Faith Estimates:

12 CFR 226,19 (2) (1) 1. Which related to certain residential mortgage transactions requires early
disclosure of credit terms for transactions that are also subject to the Real Estate Settlement Procedures Act
(RESPA) and its implermenting regulation,, Repulation X, administered by the Department of Housing and

Usben Development (HUD).

Section 19 (8) (1) 2 pertains to timing and the use of estimates. This section states in part that truth-in-

lending disclosures must be given (a) befors consummation or (b) within three business days

after the

creditor receives e copsumer’s written application, whichever is earlier. The three-day period for
disclosing credit terms coincides with the time period within which creditors subject to RESPA must
provide good faith estimates of settlement costs. If the creditor does not know the precise credit teoms, the

creditor must base the disclosures on the best information reasonably available and indicate
disclosures are estimates under section 226.17 (¢) (2)-

A review of 27 closed-end fixed :ima first mortgage loaps indicated that ﬂmouﬁh the good faith

that the

estirares

were received by the borrowers within three business days after the licensee received the consumer’s
written application, most of the estimates did not seem to be based on the best information reasopably

available,

In particular, nine good faith estimates contained an estimate of points in the form of a range that went
from 0 to as high as $15,500. These estimates accounted for 33.33% of the samples taken and the final
points assessed to the borrowers were all very close to the highest range cstimate. Furthermore, in four
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cases, the points charged exceeded the highest range estimate and in five cases, they were under the highest
range estimate. Also, the good faith estimate that was sent to Eddie Bell (account # 630100-00-22023) was
$7,106.51 over the highest range limit of 0 to $2,625,00 which was the estimate that was given for points
being charged at closing.

The remaining 18 good faith estimates were over the estimate 11 times or 61% and under six times or
33.33% and one estimate of $6,743.47 that was made to Brenda Brown (account # §638102-00-904044) was
the exact amount of the points that were charged to her at closing,

In view of the above, it appears that in many cases the licensee's estimates were not reasonable. This is
particular evident in the mne good faith estimates that were made with range estimates that went from 0 to
as high as $15,500. It is interesting to note, that in every instance the points were charged at closing were
all very close to the highest range estimate,

The most glaring example of a difference between an estimate and the points that were actually charged
was in the case of a good faith estimate that was sent out to Eddie Bell (Acct # 630100-00-22023). Mr.
Bell’s closed-end fixed rate first mortgage loan close on October 20, 1999. A perusal of the HUD-]
disclosed that Mr. Bell was charged discount points in the amount of $9,731.51, which was in excess of the
good faith estimate of 0 to $2,625 by $7,106.51.

In addition, Jun Chan (Acct # 635100-00-830643) was referred to our Department as a direct complaint
from the borrower, Apparently, the borrower was very upset that the estimated range for the discount
points was 0 to §9,532.50 and she was charged $9,814.71 at the loan clqsing.

Therefore, it appears that the ebove cxamples show to a great degree that the good faith estimates
(especially the ranges that start from 0) that are being issued by the licensee are in many cases not being
based on the best information reasonably available. :

Refund the points charged to borrowers at closing that exceeded the amount reflected on the good faith
estimate of borrowers, :

This issue was discussed at great length with representatives of Household Finance Corporation III during
the February 27% raceting which was held at the Department of Banking and Insurance. During the
meeting, the representatives concurred that this matter would be considered and 2 solution to the problem
would be transmitted to the Department.

Response:

In response to the concerns raised by the Department, Household has changed is policy conceming
disclosure of ranges for points on its Good Faith Estimate. Under the new policy, a dollar amount range
will be entered on the GFE based on the number of points that will be charged on the amount applied for
with a 10% (above or below) range. For example: Assume a $100,000 Joan with 5% points. The 5% points
would be based on §90,000 and $110,000 amounts, so a range of $4,500 to $5,500 would be disclosed. If
the loap size changes after application such that the maximum amount disclosed on the GFE would be
exceeded, the customer will receive 8 revised GFE at the time of joan spproval.
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Household Finance/Beneficial Settlement with
State of Califorpia Department of Corporations

We und&stmd the Department’s concern regarding the California State Department of Corporations’
action. We plan to address the issues that were part of the California action and are relative to the licensed

activities conducted in the Stare of New Jersey under the New Jersey Licensed Londers Act. This will be
addressed under separate cover,

We would like to set up 2 face to face meeting with the Department in early June in order to discuss our
responses to the Examination Report as well as any additional concems you may have. We will contact
you in the near future to schedule this meeting,

If you have any further questions, do not hesitate to lerus know.

B el

Robin Allcock
Enclosures

cc: Pat Zlogar
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Schnelder, Thomas

5/4/20086
Page 73 Page 7§
1 said good falth estimates? 1 contacted sometne it owr Sales Tralning Depaifiment to say
Y A Complaints about the good failh astimates. 2 thet next time you do'a tralning session, you ought ta take
3 Q Ckay. If youwill seehere — en status, where 3 4alookat this, If it was.an issbg,
4 "{t says, "Lastreviawad 2/19'0f 53 accounts showed 16 4 Q What would.you have done to datermine whather i
5 errors, 26 percsnt™? § ‘was a single individual or multiple individuals?
[ A Ub hum. 8 A “The firs! thing that comes tg mind is if here
7 Qs it yaur understanding that that refers to the 7 is 58, and they are 2l in one branch, out of-a thousand,
8 good faith estinate ard complelon of satiement statemant? 8 pretly much one branch has g problem. That's thé first
9 MR. SLOANE: You are asking him terinterprat.a g thirg,
16 document that he didn't write, and his namae is listed on @8, 16 Beyond that, it could go down any numbar of
1 | mean — I'm not sive what valus (hers I 16 bis 11 .avenues, ) hate td tell you which onp.
12 underglanding of this dogument. But ¥ you know, ybu can 12 tx Bid you ever send pesples out to branah ofices ta-
1S answer. 13 investigale an Issue?
14 A it would ba a guéis bn my part. 14 A No.
15  BY MS. WINKLER: 15 & Did you have a specific polnt of cantact wilkin
18 Q Doyou recall what yeu would have.done.in 18 thie Salés Deparimént? | think you:said, for exinhpls, you
17 respotse:to this particular aspett of the Missoun exam 17 might tell the Seles Departmentthat-they need to focus on
18 whera you are listed with specific areas.of responsibility? 18 thisissue:
g MR: SLOANE: You moan hifiy persanally™ 18 A Ygzannot remember the perspn-who headed it It
20 MS. WINKLER: Yes. 20 was— for a while — there was a number of different
21 A 1 would have called Cayt over, We wotlld have, 21 paople,.but Whoevei'was In charge at the tithe, wa would have
22 reviewsd some exaniples fhat they gave.ys:and, then, we viould 22 proliably s-malled him, saying there is.an issue.
23. Uy lo develop a.course of action, whether this'was In fact '23 @ Sb you probably woukd have — you are saying you
24 -atue lssueoF an issub where the Stats misinerpreted |24 piobably would ﬁt_av-e e-f_nii%e—d _tha persan who Wwas In chérge of]
' Page 74 Page 76
1 something, ¥ the whole Ssies Deparimént, whodver wes at the.top?
2 BY MS. WINKLER: : 2 A Esles Tralning Department.
3 Q Taka, for example, if this was one —first where 8 O Okay. Was'the Sales Training Depattmenta
4 astate misisterpreted somethig, what would have béen your | 4 department within' the-Sales Deparimant?
5 goirse of acion? 5 A 1ihink so. .
& MR, SLOANE: Him personally orthg departnient? 6 Q Okay. De you recall %ie fames of any Indlviduals
7 MS. WINKLER:. First him and, than, your departmant. 7 who worked in the Sales Training Department from 1999 to
8 A Again, | woukl have discusssd this:with Caria and 8 20027 )
9 also maybe-Ron.ay Apsil, or sven ene of their subivdinatis, g A 1 can remsmber whiat they fooked ke, | can't
10 And, then, mast 1ikely we would-have calted our 18  remémbsr namas.
11 Law Deparimentand asked Jor their input, if we made-any ™" MS. WINKLER: Okay, Nextl'm going to ask the coprd
12 decision which way io go 12 reporter to mark HHS 02836574 through 75 3¢ Schieldsr
13 BY MS, WINKLER: 13 Exhibit's,
4 £ And'then what would your dapartment have done if | 14 {Sehneider Deposition Exhibit
18 it disoovered Uyt this.was an actual problem? 1§ No. 5 was markéd 25
18 A Tygicaily-onthis; ft would generate 3 — it 16 equested.)
17 could generate a reminder momorandumthat went et tosll |17 BY MS. WINKLER:
18 the branches saying thatthere'is — you arg missing 18 G Mr. Schneider, ist me know whan you've had a
19 somelhing, yousshoul be.dotng ihls, and we arefinding out 18 chance to take a look al this document,
20 that same of the. prople-are dolng Hist. 20 A Okay. .
21 Weé would save. trad th determing.whether . was.a 21 & Do you recognize this.document, Mr. Schrelder?
22 single indivilual In @ single branch, or i-was more 22 A Ng,l.dont. )
23 widespread. : 23 Q Was i typical that state agsnéles sent letters
24 And more. iikelytan not, we would have also 124 1o you or your departmsnt ihat involved just a single
Pages 731c 76
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1 @. It never reached the issve where you felt | 1 help me there.

2 obliged to talk to the law départment about §t7 2 It talks about ip -~ the situation

3 A.  Not that ¥ recall. 3 section at the-very top -- talks about policy and

4 Q. wWas there a lawyer that was assigned to 4 compliance implementing new procedures to enhance

s your particulat grbup? 5 the tracking, monitoring, testing and reviewing

$ A ATl of them are assigned, depending on & changes made to syskems and policy manuals in

7 the issue. 7 January of 2002; do you see that?

] I don't know, four Tawyers for Household ] A, ves, .

9 at the tiie, all of them. 9 Q. what new procedures were implemented in
20 Q. and when say Household, you are referring |10  Janvary, 20027

11 to the consumer lending group -— 10 A Teg the best of my r,ecd‘l1ect‘ioﬁ. it was

2 A. Yes. 12 simply ;hat form you showed me earlier,

13 Q. -- that was hzaded by Ms. Curtaih; is 13 And it was -- that form was being

1 ‘that correct? 14 followed, it just wasn't attached. It wasn't in

15 A, Yes. 15 that Format and attached -- you shawed me a couple
16 Q. was Nancy Bromley already working? 16 of documenits back.

17 A. she -- 17 Q. ‘That would be Exhibit 867

18 MS. BEST: what time period are you 13, A. Yes. Most, if not =11, of that was being
13 talking about? ¥ done.

20 You say "already working,” This is in 20 But there was not a document you could

21 20027 22 pull out ‘for each project.

32 MR, BAKER: Yes. 22 Q. So, there ware no new procedures that

23 A. she worked for xaye curtain. 33 were actually being --

2 Q. If we go to page nireg, the top of it, and |24 A I don't recall any,; but -~ one way of the
25 maybe I'm just misreading the back, iFf you could 25  other, '

Page 267 Page 268

T T recal] that form being put in that 1 introduction.

2 format, 2 It talks about the scope, the executive

3 Q. And the last page refers to enhancing 3 summary, which is the second and third pages of this
4+ controls to insure timely updaring of the Toss 4 document.

5 surveys? 5 MS, BEST: The draft documént is

3 NS, BEST: Page 117 § atrached?

7 MR. BAKER: Page 11, 7 MR. BAXER: Uh~huh.

8 Q. were there any steps within -- taken 8 Q. Did you have a chapce to read the

¢  within your department, or by yau, to enhance 9  introduction?

10 controls to insure timely updating of the Toss 10 A, Yes.

11 surveys? a1 WS, BEST: By introduction do you mean -~
12 A. The law departwent handled that, 12 Q. The executive summary, I explained that
13 Q, and so — ant the recommendation we 13 earlier, ves. That's exactly what I referenced.

34 talked about, back-énd reviews, that was -- would 14 Going back, the first page is -- the

15 havé been done within the law department, as opposed |15  lower half is an e-mail from Jeannine Bandaccard t
1§  to someone else? 16 yourself, among others, attaching for your review
17 A, Yes. 17 and respopse, a draft copy of the consumer lending
18 MR. BAKER: Let's wark this as next in 28 credit {nitiation audit report; do you see that?

19 order, exhibit 74, 8 A, Yas.

20 Q. I'm going te ask you some general 20 Q. oo you recall whether you reviewed and

21 guestjons abopt the document. 21 provided any comments on this report?

22 And T you feel the need to review the 22 A, I would have to read it. I don't recall.
23 entirety of the document to amswer them, feel free, |23 Q. In general, did you ever provide any -
24 So, hopefully it's not the case. But why |24 let me ask 2 much broader question -- did you ever,
25 don't you take a few woments to read the 25 to your knowledge, provide any edits or responses to
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